across industry sectors and geography, the use of medical screening in order to ensure that pricing
takes account of current health conditions and family medical history, regular review of actual
claims experience and product pricing, as well as detailed claims handling procedures.

Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria.

There are no mitigating terms and conditions that reduce the insured risk accepted for contracts
with fixed and guaranteed terms.

Where a derivative is a part of an insurance contract (i.e., embedded derivative), it is treated as an
insurance contract and valued as part of the host contract.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax
and equity.  The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumption changes had to be done on an individual basis.  It should also be noted that movements
in these assumptions are non-linear and the degree of impacts cannot easily be gleaned from these
results.

December 31, 2015

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=24,718 P=4,531 (P=4,531) (P=4,531)
Valuation interest rate -1% 363,530 19,394 (19,394) (19,394)

+1% (363,530) (19,394) 19,394 19,394
*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

December 31, 2014

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=18,252 P=1,748 (P=1,748) (P=1,748)
Valuation interest rate -1% 15,008 616 (616) (616)

+1% (15,008) (616) 616 616
 *Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

- 51 -

*SGVFS018878*

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from invested assets,
primarily long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash flows required to meet the
obligations of the expected policy and contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments.

In addition, there exists a future investment risk associated with certain policies currently in force
which will have premium receipts in the future.  That is, the investment of those future premium

[…]

(US$) and Philippine Peso equivalent (PHP) as of December 31, 2015 and 2014:

2015 2014
Assets US$ PHP US$ PHP
Cash and cash equivalents $1,407,616 P=66,242,416 $1,290,814 P=57,725,199
Loans and receivables 92,091 4,333,803 301,444 13,480,568

1,499,707 70,576,219 1,592,258 71,205,767
Policy and contract claims 38,569 1,815,048 39,145 1,750,561
Net exposures $1,461,138 P=68,761,171 $1,553,113 P=69,455,206

Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically.  The Company’s policy is to
maintain foreign currency exposure within existing regulations, and within acceptable risk limits.
The Company believes in ensuring that its foreign currency is at all times within limits prescribed
for companies who are engaged in the same type of businesses.

The exchange rate used to restate the Company’s Philippine dollar-denominated assets and
liabilities is P=47.06 to $1 and P=44.72 to $1 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar
exchange rate, with all variables held constant, of the Company’s income before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2015

Change in Variable
Increase (Decrease) on

Income before Tax
USD +4.70% P=3,234,805

-4.70% (3,234,805)

2014

Change in Variable
Increase (Decrease) on

Income before Tax
USD +0.84% P=576,817

-0.84% (576,817)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates has
occurred at the reporting date and has been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for interest
bearing financial instruments in existence at that date.  The increase or decrease in basis points
represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the
period until the next annual reporting date.

Equity Price Risk
The Company has no price risk exposure at year-end related to underlying equity financial assets
of insurance investment funds.  While the values of the these equity financial assets will fluctuate